
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 4176

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH AUGUST, 2017

NATIONAL LEVEL INSTITUTIONS

4176. SHRIMATI MAUSAM NOOR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA,YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of National Level Institutions under AYUSH along with their present status, institution-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that there are many vacancies in these institutions; and

(c) if so, the details of strength of each institution and vacancies existing there and since how long these vacancies are lying vacant along with steps taken to fill them?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a):       The existing National Institutes under the Ministry of AYUSH are as under:-

i.      National Institute of Ayurveda-Jaipur(Rajasthan)
ii.    National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore(Karnataka)
iii.   National Institute of Naturopathy-Pune(Maharashtra)
iv. National Institute of Siddha-Chennai(Tamil Nadu)
v.   National Institute of Homoeopathy-Kolkata(West Bengal)
vi. Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth-New Delhi
vii. Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, New Delhi viii The All India Institute of Ayurveda- New Delhi.
(ix) North Eastern Institute of Folk Medicine (NEIFM), Pasighat(Arunachal Pradesh)

(x)   North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy, Shillong
(xi). Institute of Post Graduate Teaching & Research in Ayurveda, Jamnagar(Gujarat)

(Funded by Govt. of India but is governed by the Acts &    Statute of Gujarat Ayurveda
University)

(b) to (c):     The details are given in Annexure.


ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (c) OF THE Lok SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4176    FOR 11-8-2017

S.
N.

Name of the
Institute

No.  of
Sanctioned
Post

No. of
filled up
Posts

No. of
vacant posts

Steps taken for filling up the vacant posts.

1 National
Institute of
Ayurveda-Jaipur

412
(Teaching-
96)
(Non-
Teaching
316)

260
(Teaching
-72)
(Non-
Teaching-
188)

152(Teachin
g-24)
(Non-
Teaching-
128)

Teaching: -In the recruitment held in June,
2017, 4 posts of Professors could not be filled up due to non-availability of eligible candidates. One vacancy is due to deputation of incumbent as Director, AIIA who will be joining back in November, 2017. 5 posts of Associate Professor could not be filed up due to non-availability of candidates. 3 posts of Associate Professors have fallen vacant on 11/7/2017 due to promotion of the incumbents as Professor. 6 remaining posts are for promotion for which there are no incumbents with the required length of service available for consideration. 5 posts of Lecturers fell vacant recently (one in January, 2017 and 4 in July, 2017). A vacancy notification is being issued shortly to fill up these posts.
Non-Teaching:-For vacant posts in Gr. C/MTS, contractual appointments have made on outsourcing basis and after amendments of RRs, many of these posts will be filled up by Direct Recruitment. Advertisement for filling up of some posts namely, Pathologist, Panchkarma Vaidya, Administrative Office, Medical Lab. Technologist, Asstt. Librarian and Library Assistant is being notified shortly while for some vacant posts amendments in RRs have been initiated

2 National
Institute of
Siddha-Chennai

111
(Posts
lapsed-4)

100 7 Constant   efforts are made to fill up the vacant
posts on regular basis. However, some posts could not be filled up due to non- availability of eligible candidates as per Recruitment Rules.
However, the posts are filled up on contract basis as per requirement.

3 National
Institute of
Naturopathy-
Pune

22 22 Nil -

4 National
Institute of
Unani
Medicine-
Bangalore

133 93 40
(Against
vacant posts
contract
appointment
s have been
made)

Recruitment Rules have been revised and the advertisement has already been issued for filling up the post. DPC has already been held for filling up of the 4 posts on promotion.

5 National
Institute of
Homoeopathy-

236 164 72
(Includes 38
Gr. D posts

Applications received in response to the advertisement given in January, 2017 are under process for filling up the vacant posts on Direct


Kolkata which have
been filled
on
outsourcing
basis)

Recruitment basis as well as on by promotion basis.

6 Rashtriya
Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth-
New Delhi

9 5 4
(1 post from
Aug’2016
and 3 posts
from
November,
2016)

Action for filling up of these vacant posts is in process.

7 Morarji Desai
National
Institute of
Yoga-New
Delhi.

75 45 30 (includes
26 newly
created
posts)

Advertisement for recruitment of 20 posts has been published and the recruitment process is going on. For remaining 10 posts, advertisement has already been processed.

8 Institute of Post
Graduate
Teaching &
Research in
Ayurveda-
Jamnagar

47(Teachin
g) and 241
(Non
Teaching)

31(Teachi
ng) and
150 (Non-
Teaching)

16(Teaching
) and 91
(Non
Teaching

Recruitment is done on timely basis   as per the
requirement. Advertisements have already been published on 31/3/2017 and 27/4/2017 for
filling up the vacant post of Director and Teaching posts.

9 North Eastern
Institute of
Ayurveda &
Homoeopathy-
Shillong

112 52 (38 on
regular
and 14 on
contract
basis)

60 Recruitment process for appointment on regular basis for 110 sanctioned posts was conducted in July, 2016. Out of which 36 posts have been filled up and for remaining 28 posts , a fresh written test is being conducted. No suitable candidate was found for the remaining 46 posts and filling up these posts, advertisement were given three times and the 14 posts have been filled up contract basis. These 46 vacant posts are in the process of re-advertisement.

10 All India
Institute of
Ayurveda-New
Delhi

124 59 65 Most of the regular posts could not be filled up due to poor response on some posts. However, for smooth functioning of the Institute, these posts have been filled up on contractual basis till the regular appointment is made.
Advertisement in Employment News and National Newspapers have again been published for filling up the vacant posts.
Recruitment process for filling up the vacant posts is in progress.

11 North Eastern
Institute of Folk
Medicine-
Pasighat

This is a newly created Institute so the proposal for post creation and recruitment of some posts are under process.

